SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
and

UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
for
CONSOLIDATED APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2021 EMERGENCY RENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM, ASSISTANCE LISTING NUMBER 21.023

SECOND AMENDMENT

This Second Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement, dated April 19, 2022, (“Second
Amendment’) is made between the United Way of Santa Barbara County, a California nonprofit
organization, whose address is 320 E. Gutierrez Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, (hereafter
“SUBRECIPIENT"), and the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of
California, (hereinafter “COUNTY™).

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2021, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into the Subrecipient

Agreement for the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021 Emergency Rent Assistance Program
(the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2021, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into a First Amendment

to the Agreement to, among other things, reduce the award amount to the actual vs. estimated
amount; and

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2021, COUNTY approved a budget revision to reallocate funds
within different budget categories without any increase to the total contract maximum amount of
the Agreement, which remained at $13,275,190: and

WHEREAS, COUNTY was awarded reallocated ERA 1 Grant funds by the U.S. Department of
Treasury under the 2021 Consolidated Appropriations Act in the aggregate amount of
$2,202,388.14, of which $1,156,932.68 is derived from COUNTY’s first ERA 1 reallocation
request, and $1,045,455.46 is derived from COUNTY's second ERA 1 reallocation request; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section |.E of the Agreement, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT desire to
make certain amendments to the Agreement, as amended, as detailed further herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the Parties agree as follows:

Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Second Amendment, to the extent not otherwise defined
herein, shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement, as amended.

Amendments. The Parties agree to the following amendments:

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 1 of 3



1. The total contract maximum amount of the Agreement is increased from Thirteen Million
Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Ninety Dollars ($13,275,190.00) to
Fifteen Million Four Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Eight
Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($15,477,578.14).

2. Exhibit B, Budget of the Agreement, is replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit B attached to
this Second Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. Exhibit C of the Agreement, Expenditure Summary Reimbursement Report, is replaced in
its entirety by the Exhibit C attached to this Second Amendment and incorporated herein
by this reference.

Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Second Amendment shall modify and
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement, as amended. The terms
and provisions of the Agreement, as amended, except as expressly modified and superseded by
this Second Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and
shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the Parties.

Counterparts. Pursuant to Section XVIII of the Agreement, Execution of Counterparts, this Second
Amendment may be executed in counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single
agreement between the Parties.

(Signatures on following pages.)

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6B313EB7-4D5E-4A86-8190-51882BE99462

Second Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and United

Way of Santa Barbara.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective on

, ZD22.

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

Wl

By:
“ Deputy Clerk .

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:
g, L
gt [
4 e
BVl iscsmsnaies

Deputy Auditor- Controller

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

- %g% o

IS TCCBEAEBEATF -
Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

By F;‘:;: V“Id ?MU”BM

DUZEUACTESSZA7T...
Risk Manager

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

f
By: \’}O\J\.\AB RS SN—"
JOAN HARTMANN
IR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Lj—]q-22Z

Date:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
GEORGE CHAPIJIAN, DIRECTOR

DocuSigned by:
By: [é:wgb UMWJ[M

FEeFFEFESET

Department Head

SUBRECIPIENT: UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA
COUNTY

DocuSigned by:

sy St Biin

FESECEZTHI..

Steve Ortiz, President & CEO

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT B (Second Amendment)

BUDGET AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES

SUBRECIPIENT: United Way of Santa Barbara County

PROGRAM NAME: Appropriations Act Emergency Grant Payment Program
AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $15,477,578.14

INTRODUCTION

This Budget and Payment Procedures exhibit is attached to and incorporated into the Subrecipient
Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara, State of California and United Way of Santa Barbara
County (SUBRECIPIENT) as referenced in the Agreement. The purpose of this Budget and Payment
exhibit is to further describe the payment requirements referenced in the Subrecipient Agreement.

1. BUDGET
ITEM GRANT AMOUNT
United Way Program Delivery Costs $386,939.00
Admin Contingency 57,388.00

FSA Case Management Subcontract

$309,551.00

Direct Assistance

$13,999,822.14

Housing Counseling Subcontract

$773,878.00

TOTAL

$15,477,578.14

2. REIMBURSEMENT OF STAFF SALARIES AND BENEFITS

[] Check box if Not Applicable

The salaries and benefits of the following staff positions are eligible for reimbursement:

TITLE

DUTIES

Case Management Contract
Services (Family Services Agency)

Income and other eligibility certification and issue
checks

Bilingual Program Coordinator
Support Staff (x2)

In-person/over the phone office hour application
support

Program Coordinator

Document and Reporting

Finance/Accounting

Department Costs/prepare invoices to County, along
with required supporting documentation

Housing Counseling
Subcontractor

Eviction Prevention services

Individual staff members may change from time-to-time; however, such changes must be reported to the

County.

3. DRAW REQUESTS
Draw requests must include:
A. Expenditure Summary and

Payment Request (ESPR)

B. Supporting documentation (check all that apply):

Third-party invoices or

receipts

Check copies showing payment (cancelled checks)

@ Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on eligible activities and

payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions

<] Proof of County residency, self-verification of income level and COVID-19 impact

Page 1




'813{0SG0 34D SWLIOS Y453 J3YI0 “Wof syl fo 4aulod Jybu-1addn ayi u pajou 1pad Buipunf 3yl 1of paJojip} Uaaq soy waof siyj
‘Yiuow Juniodal ayl SUIMO||04 YIUOW 3Y3 JO YIOZ BY) AQ Ajysuow anp aJe sisanbal JuswAed 510l exde)

‘pua Janenb Julmo||o) YIUoWw a4 J0 Y307 3y} Aq Jssenb yoea oy anp ale sysenbal juswAey swesdoid 301135 21gng

?3eq ainjeusls ajeq ainjeusis
awen 3L awep
1033214 3A[INIax3 J 10)pa3siupy 4301f{0 |03si4 f 1abouoy

'824Nn0s Jay1o Aue Aq pled uaaq lou aaey pue juels siyy

40 suoiipuod pue asodund ay3 Joj apeW UG BARY SIUBWASINGSI] "uoleIUAWNI0P Zuiioddns [je pamainal aney | pue ‘a33/dwod pue anuy s odal s1y3 1eY) Ja1jag pue aZpajmouy Aw JO 1S3q Y3 03 AJ3aD |

1U0IDN1143)

‘AIUNG) Y3 0) paLInial pup papuidsal 3q jjis SaUDIDG Auy “uawAod [ouf 3y} s spy3 Ji xoq syl yray) O

YI'8LS LLY ST - s - Slvrecseey'st s | VLOL ! o : R R e |
- - S - S : : - 810
- - $ - $ £ £ 10)
- - ] : : i 5165
00'8£8'SLL s S 2 S 00'8L8'ELL S 12p43u02qng Buyasunod BuiSnoy  § 109
P1 ZZ8'666'ET - g - $ PI'ZZ8'GEG'ET S ; (20UDISISSY AN ¢ IDD
00'1SS'60€ i s 5 $ 1 00'ISS'BOE S Jaoauoagns Juawabpupy 2503 WS4 £ 10D
00'88€'4 = S = S 00'88EL S Auabunuod uipy 102
00'6£6'98€ 2 S 5 S 00°6E6'OBE S $1500) A1aAlaQ WDIB0Id ADM paliun T '10)
IDNVIVE Q0Iy3d SIHL SNMOOMYHA 130ang
118VIIVAY NAMOamMyea SN0IAJYd 1NVHD ALIALLDY W3LIINN 139ang
N3N a3.153N03y 10 1v10L WLl0L
SIHUNLIANIIX3 ANV 139aN9 LNVHD |
o o Bio'qsjoAlunod@izoualils |rews 6Z5£-895-508 :auoyd

1s1je12ads welgold SuisnoH JS Zauawir sojie] )L INYO4 03L131dINCD LIWENS

ipoliad Woday

{ssa1ndas spoay Loda

algnd 1oy Ja3ienb pue s1aafoud |eyides o) Yuow 191ua) ‘poliad Y
. ON 10B13U03/0d G10 qsAempa)un |lew3
#129l01d ADH 1658-596-508 auoyd
7140 #A21S  UOSIad 19BIu0?)
£0TE6 YD ‘Blegieg BJUES ‘138115 23131100 Q7E SS3IppY
paniwgns ajeqg awen wesdolrd

o pasinay

Sjuswaaudy T vy3 40} 9sn 104

2 sayeiod g -y suonendard

¢ PAIRPHOSUOY |7y

1B T § SUOIEIC

Ajuno) elequeg ejues jo Aep pamiun awepN Auady

#31sanbayfasonu)
ns pup uljs ‘ulig ‘T qol uo sjjad papoys mojjak ay1 Ajuo 8)adwos uayy ‘1saf z qui 3331dWo SNOLLINYLSNI

(4ds3) 1SINDIY LNIWAYJ ANV AUYININNS FYNLIANTdX
0 ligIHX3




