SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
and
UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
for

CONSOLIDATED APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2021 EMERGENCY RENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM, ASSISTANCE LISTING NUMBER 21.023

SECOND AMENDMENT

This Second Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement, dated April 19, 2022, (“Second
Amendment”) is made between the United Way of Santa Barbara County, a California nonprofit
organization, whose address is 320 E. Gutierrez Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, (hereafter
“SUBRECIPIENT”), and the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of
California, (hereinafter “COUNTY”).

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2021, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into the Subrecipient
Agreement for the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021 Emergency Rent Assistance Program
(the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2021, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into a First Amendment
to the Agreement to, among other things, reduce the award amount to the actual vs. estimated
amount; and

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2021, COUNTY approved a budget revision to reallocate funds
within different budget categories without any increase to the total contract maximum amount of
the Agreement, which remained at $13,275,190; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY was awarded reallocated ERA 1 Grant funds by the U.S. Department of
Treasury under the 2021 Consolidated Appropriations Act in the aggregate amount of
$2,202,388.14, of which $1,156,932.68 is derived from COUNTY’s first ERA 1 reallocation
request, and $1,045,455.46 is derived from COUNTY's second ERA 1 reallocation request; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section I.E of the Agreement, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT desire to
make certain amendments to the Agreement, as amended, as detailed further herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the Parties agree as follows:

Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Second Amendment, to the extent not otherwise defined
herein, shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement, as amended.

Amendments. The Parties agree to the following amendments:

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 1 of 3



1. The total contract maximum amount of the Agreement is increased from Thirteen Million
Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Ninety Dollars ($13,275,190.00) to
Fifteen Million Four Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Eight
Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($15,477,578.14).

2. Exhibit B, Budget of the Agréement, is replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit B attached to
this Second Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. Exhibit C of the Agreement, Expenditure Summary Reimbursement Report, is replaced in
its entirety by the Exhibit C attached to this Second Amendment and incorporated herein
by this reference.

Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Second Amendment shall modify and
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement, as amended. The terms
and provisions of the Agreement, as amended, except as expressly modified and superseded by
this Second Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and
shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the Parties.

Counterparts. Pursuant to Section XVIII of the Agreement, Execution of Counterparts, this Second
Amendment may be executed in counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single
agreement between the Parties.

(Signatures on following pages.)

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 2 of 3



DocusSign Envelope ID: 6B313EB7-4D5E-4A86-8190-51882BE99462

Second Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and United

Way of Santa Barbara.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective on

, 2022,

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:
. /D .
/B s
| € 2~
BY:\ .cocossorinoss

Deputy Auditor- Controller

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

By: =
GZ5TCCBBAEBBATF .

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:
. Milli
By'gumngiyzbuamm W

Risk Manager

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:

JOAN HARTMANN
CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
GEORGE CHAPJIAN, DIRECTOR

DocuSigned by:

By: éLOV?b MIM

SSFB8FFEFESERF2

Department Head

SUBRECIPIENT: UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA
COUNTY

DocuSigned by:

By:| St Brtin

ABZURIATT

Steve Ortiz, President & CEO

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT B (Second Amendment)

BUDGET AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES

SUBRECIPIENT: United Way of Santa Barbara County
PROGRAM NAME: Appropriations Act Emergency Grant Payment Program
AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $15,477,578.14

INTRODUCTION

This Budget and Payment Procedures exhibit is attached to and incorporated into the Subrecipient
Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara, State of California and United Way of Santa Barbara
County (SUBRECIPIENT) as referenced in the Agreement. The purpose of this Budget and Payment
exhibit is to further describe the payment requirements referenced in the Subrecipient Agreement.

1. BUDGET
ITEM GRANT AMOUNT
United Way Program Delivery Costs $386,939.00
Admin Contingency $7,388.00

FSA Case Management Subcontract

$309,551.00

Direct Assistance

$13,999,822.14

Housing Counseling Subcontract

$773,878.00

TOTAL

$15,477,578.14

2. REIMBURSEMENT OF STAFF SALARIES AND BENEFITS

[:] Check box if Not Applicable

The salaries and benefits of the following staff positions are eligible for reimbursement:

TITLE

DUTIES

Case Management Contract
Services (Family Services Agency)

Income and other eligibility certification and issue
checks

Bilingual Program Coordinator
Support Staff (x2)

In-person/over the phone office hour application
support

Program Coordinator

Document and Reporting

Finance/Accounting

Department Costs/prepare invoices to County, along
with required supporting documentation

Housing Counseling
Subcontractor

Eviction Prevention services

Individual staff members may change from time-to-time; however, such changes must be reported to the

County.

3. DRAW REQUESTS
Draw requests must include:
A. Expenditure Summary and
B. Supporting documentation

Payment Request (ESPR)
(check all that apply):

& Third-party invoices or receipts
Check copies showing payment (cancelled checks)

X Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on eligible activities and

payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions

X Proof of County residency, self-verification of income level and COVID-19 impact

Page 1




"319/05G0 340 SWIOf YdST 43430 “wof siy3 fo 12103 Jybu-1addn ay3 ur pa3ou 1ok buypun{ ay} Jof pa.tojipy uaaq sby wof siyy

“Yauow uniodal ays 3UIMO||o} YIUOW Y3 JO YI0Z Y3 Aq Ajyluow anp 3ue s3sanbal uswAey s1alold [eaider

"pua Janienb Suimo|jof yauow 3y Jo YIgZ 2y Aq Ja3ienb yoea Joy anp ase sysanbal JuswAed :sweudoud 9210135 d1jgnd

0 suo

aleq ainjeusis a1eqg aimeusis
sweN 3L swenN
10323117 2A13N33X3 / J0IDAISIUILUPY 4331ff0 03514 / sabouppy

'924n0s 1Yo Aue Aq pied uaag jou aney pue juesd siyy

1puo3 pue asodind ay3 Joj 3pew U3aq aneY SIUIWSSINGSIA “UONEIUBWNIOP SuiI0ddNs |8 PIMBIASI BABY | pUB ‘333]dW0d pue anJ si i0dal s1y3 3eys 4a1j9q pue a3pajmouy Aw 4o 353 ay3 03 A1Ia3 |

:uonRDIL1343)

“A1uno) ay1 03 pauinial pup paputdsai aq jjim saaupoq Auy JuswAod [ouif ay1 si siy3 fi xoq siy1 3y O

- sl - s [ vrseszev'st S 101 1
- s - $ - 8
= $ = $ & £I0)
- s - s - 9
00°8L8€LL S - S - S 00°8L8ELL S Jop43u00gns m::mm::o.u buisnoy G i)
PT'2TB'666'ET S - S - S vI'ZC8'666'ET S 9IUDIsIssY 32940 v 10D
00'TSS'60€ S 2 S = $ 00°TSS60€ S 19013u00qgns JUAWIBDUD 3D VS £ 710D
00'88€E'L s - s - $ 00'88€'L $ Adusbunuop uwpy  z 103
00°'6£698€ S - $ - S  00'6£6°98€ $ 5150 A1aA11ag woibold Ao paziun T J0)
INVIVE aoIy3d SIHL SNMOaMVHa 139ang
18VIIVAY NMOaMvua SNOIAIYd ANVHD ALIANIDY IN3LI3INIT 139ang
MIN d3153N03Y 40 1v10L V.10L
STUNLIANIIX3 ANV 139aN9 LNVYD ‘|
o o bBio*gsjoAjunod@zauauld :|lew3 67SE-895-508 :@uoyd
1s1jernads weudoud Suisnoy 1S Z3Usuif soj4e) )l INHO4 @3131dINOD LINENS
:pouad Hoday
[GERIIVE

o pasinay

S1UBWa343Y T YY3 40} asn Jo4

qnd Joj Ja)ienb pue s323(01d |e3ides Joj yyuow 1a3ua)

:polad uoday
ON 32e43U0)/0d
#1399fold AdH

paijwgns aleq

# 3sanbay/ad10nu|

1658-996-508

R EL

£0TE6 VD ‘eleqieg ejues ‘393.13S za119RND OTE

(z#
pue T3 suonesoljeal sayeiodionul) T vy3 - 12y suoneudoiddy pajepljosuoy 1707

Ajuno) eseqieg ejues jo Aep pajiun

|lew3

auoyqd

uosiad 1e3U0)
Ssalppy

aweN weifoid

awepn Ajuady

ns pup ubls ‘ulid ‘T qo} UO sJj33 papoys mojjah ay3 Ajuo a3ajdwod uay) s11f z qo3 333;dwio) :SNOLLINYLSNI

(4ds3) 1SINDIY LNIWAVA ANV AHVININNS FUNLIANTXI

O ligIiHX3



