DocuSign Envelope 1D: 122F6081-A45D-479E-824B-A0218649B8568

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
and

UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, INC.
for
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 -
EMERGENCY RENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM: STATE (ERA 2)

This First Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement (“First Amendment”), dated October 3, 2023,
is made by and between the United Way of Santa Barbara County, Inc., a California nonprofit
public benefit corporation, whose address is 320 E. Gutierrez Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(“SUBRECIPIENT"), and the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of
California ("COUNTY™").

WHEREAS, the State of California secured an allocation of funds authorized by the U.S.
Department of Treasury under the American Rescue Plan Act for Emergency Rent Assistance,
Round 2 ("ERA 2"); and

WHEREAS, the County received notification from the State of California of a pass-through
allocation to the County of ERA 2 funds (“ERA 2 Funds”) for administration of an Emergency
Rent Assistance program (‘ERAP”) in the County under Option B, which allows for the COUNTY
to directly administer the ERA 2 Funds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 21-208, signed by the Chair of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Santa Barbara on November 9, 2021, the Director of the County’s Community
Services Department is authorized to execute Master Standard Agreements with the State of
California Housing and Community Development Department for ERA 2 Funds, up to Thirty
Million Dollars ($30,000,000); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY received four million, nine hundred, eighty-one thousand, three
hundred forty dollars and 37 cents ($4,981,340.37) from the State in a first tranche of ERA 2
funding (“Tranche 1”); and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2022, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into that certain
Subrecipient Agreement for Tranche 1 of the ERA 2 Funds (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Subrecipient continues to operate an Emergency Rental Assistance Application
Portal for Santa Barbara County Residents in accordance with the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2023, the County received an additional two hundred sixty
thousand, three hundred dollars ($260,300.00) from the State of California in a second tranche
of ERA 2 funds (“Tranche 2") to complete the ERA 2 program, and

WHEREAS, to the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the addition of the
Tranche 2 funds, as memorialized herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the parties hereto agree as follows:"



DocuSign Envelope ID: 122F6081-A45D-479E-824B-A0218649B568

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this First Amendmentshall have the
meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Amendments. The parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. Exhibit B to the Agreement, the Budget, is replaced in its entirety by Exhibit B
attached to this First Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference.

B. Exhibit C to the Agreement, the Expenditure Summary Reimbursement Report, is
replaced in its entirety by Exhibit C attached to this First Amendment and incorporated
herein by this reference.

3. Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and
provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this First
Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall
continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties hereto.

4. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, all of which taken
together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties hereto. ’

(Signatures on following pages.)



DocusSign Envelope 1D: 122F6081-A45D-479E-824B-A0218649B568

First Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and United

Way of Santa Barbara.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to be effective

as of October 3, 2023.

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

WB!’W{ !fé CQ@"( (fmz id

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:
{ AT
By: A99EDSBD71D04FR

Deputy Auditor- Controller

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

Lawrun. Nidoman

By: 8F464D822C84458...

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:

Risk Manager

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: .~ > L
" DAS WILLIAMS
CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: /{:}”5 25

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
GEORGE CHAPIJIAN, DIRECTOR

DocuSigned by:
AV Umﬂim
By: 89FBBFFEFEQE4F2...
Department Head

SUBRECIPIENT: UNITED WAY OF SANTA
BARBARA COUNTY, INC.

DocuSigned by:

By: Stow Bivtin

Steve Ortiz, President & Chief
Executive Officer




DocuSign Envelope ID: 122F6081-A45D-479E-824B-A0218649B568

EXHIBIT B

BUDGET AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES

SUBRECIPIENT: United Way of Santa Barbara County

PROGRAM NAME: American Rescue Plan Act Emergency Rent Assistance Program (ERA -2), State of

California
AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $5,241,640.37

INTRODUCTION

This Budget and Payment Procedures exhibit is attached to and incorporated into the Subrecipient Agreement
between the County of Santa Barbara, State of California and United Way of Santa Barbara County (SUBRECIPIENT)
as referenced in the Agreement. The purpose of this Budget and Payment exhibit is to further describe the payment

requirements referenced in the Subrecipient Agreement.

1. BUDGET
GRANT
ITEM AMOUNT
1 Faml-ly Services Agency (FSA) Case Management Contract $ 280,000.00
Services
2 | PR and Marketing (2-month equivalent) $ 4,160.00
3 Online Apphcatloq Sygtem, cloud hosting, text $ 16,440.00
messages/communication, computers.
Direct Processing Costs (postage, check stock, printing, letterhead,
4 . . . $ 24,000.00
envelopes, site maintenance, utilities)
5 | Program Support Staff (bilingual) (7 FT) $ 193,265.00
6 | Program Coordinator (bilingual) (1 FT) $ 43,020.00
7 | Finance, Administration, Contract Reporting & Audit 3PT $ 55,739.95
8 | Benefits and Overhead Percentage of Staffing $ 55,857.00
9 | Direct Rental/Utility Assistance Payments $ 4,569,158.42
TOTAL $5,241,640.37

2. REIMBURSEMENT OF STAFF SALARIES AND BENEFITS

[:I Check box if Not Applicable

The salaries and benefits of the following staff positions are eligible for reimbursement:

TITLE

DUTIES

Case Management Contract
Services (Family Services Agency) | checks

Income and other eligibility certification and issue

Bilingual Program Coordinator
Support Staff (7 FT) support

in-person/over the phone office hour application

Program Coordinator (1 FT) Document and Reporting

Finance/Accounting (3 PT)

with required supporting documentation

Department Costs/prepare invoices to County, along

Individual staff members may change from time-to-time; however, such changes must be reported to the County.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 122F6081-A45D-479E-824B-A0218649B568

1.9.1
3. DRAW REQUESTS
Draw requests must include: ,
A. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request (ESPR)
B. Supporting documentation {check all that apply):
Third-party invoices or receipts
X Check copies showing payment (cancelled checks)
Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on eligible activities and payroll
journals showing gross pay and deductions
IXI Proof of County residency, self-verification of income level and COVID-19 impact




DocuSign Envelope ID: 122F6081-A45D-479E-824B-A0218649B568

EXHIBIT C

(Sample ~ form to be provided to Subrecipient in Excel)

EXHIBITC

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY AND PAYMENT REQUEST {ESPR) For use for ERA 2 Agreementis)

updated to add Tranche 2 §250,300
INSTRUCTIONS: Complete tab 2 first, then camplete onfy the yellow shaded cells on tab 1. Print, sign ond sulby

Agency Name  Unied Woy of Serta Barbars County frvoice/Request & oy Revised
Program Mame  State of Calrfornia ERS 2 Date Submisted 81823

Adgdress 323 Gutiarrez Straet, Sama Barbars, CA 93103

Comtact Person  Steve Ontix HCO Project #

Phone 805-965-8551 PO/Centract No i

Emait i tetwayah o Repory Period. Bty 2023

SUBMIT CONMPLETED FORM Tt Cartos Janener Housing Program Speciatist

Phome: B05-568-3523

t. GRANT BUDGET AND EXPENDITURES

BUDGET UNE ITEM l ACTIVITY

Wmmwm e = Srarfing, § FTE Sugpert Stoff, £ FTE Coordirator, f
|ERAF Direct Fingncio! Assistonce ro ERAF Ciienteir

certefiona b

Coaa164037 5 448933843 s 13T VIINE

w

{3 Chack this bow if this is the fiso! poymant. Apy balonces wilf be rescinded and returned o the County,

Cervification;

¢ certity 10 the best of my kncwiedge and belie! that this (epcr i3 true and compiete, and | bave reviewed a% supporting documentation. Dizburiements have been made for the purpess 3nd conditions of
this grant and have not besn paid by amy other saurce.

Manoger | Fiscal Officer Admunissrator / Executive Director
Mo Tale Narme Titie
Signiature Cate Signature O3te

Pubidic Service programs: Paymant requests are dus for sach quarter by the 20th of the month following quarter end.
Capial Projects: Payment requests are dus reonthly by the 10th of the month folicwing the reporting month

This form has been taiiored for the funding yeor nated in the upper-night cornes of this form. Cther ESPR forms are absofete.



